

CA NO. 14-50120
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

PAULO LARA,

Defendant-Appellant.

DC NO. CR 13-00392-BRO-1

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

HONORABLE BEVERLY REID O'CONNELL
United States District Judge

HILARY POTASHNER
Acting Federal Public Defender
ALEXANDRA W. YATES
Deputy Federal Public Defender
321 East 2nd Street
Los Angeles, California 90012-4202
Telephone: (213) 894-5059
Facsimile: (213) 894-0081
E-mail: Alexandra_Yates@fd.org

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. QUESTION PRESENTED.....	1
II. INTRODUCTION	1
III. STATEMENT OF PERTINENT AUTHORITIES	2
IV. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	3
V. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Bail Status.....	3
B. Course of Proceedings.....	3
C. Statement of Facts	4
1. Mr. Lara’s State Probation.....	4
2. The Warrantless Searches	5
3. The Motion To Suppress.....	7
VI. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
VII. ARGUMENT.....	14
A. Standard of Review	14
B. The District Court Should Have Granted Mr. Lara’s Motion To Suppress.....	14
1. The Fourth Amendment Protects Against Warrantless Searches, Except in Narrow Circumstances	15
2. In <i>Riley v. California</i> , the Supreme Court Held That Law Enforcement Officers May Not Search an Arrestee’s Cell Phone Without a Warrant.....	17
3. The Warrantless, Suspicionless Search of a Probationer’s Cell Phone Is Unconstitutional	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
a. A Cell Phone Search Implicates Heightened Privacy Concerns	23
b. Mr. Lara Retained a Reasonable Expectation of Privacy in the Data Stored on His Cell Phone, Despite His Status as a Probationer	26
c. Mr. Lara’s State Probation Condition Did Not Provide Notice That the Data on His Cell Phone Was Subject to Warrantless, Suspicionless Search	30
d. The Sprint Subscriber Record Was Not Properly Admitted and in Any Event Did Not Affect Mr. Lara’s Reasonable Expectation of Privacy	34
e. The Government’s Interests Do Not Outweigh Mr. Lara’s Reasonable Expectation of Privacy	38
f. Even if the Initial Search of Mr. Lara’s Phone Was Constitutional, the Warrantless Search of the GPS Data on His Phone Was Not	40
VIII. CONCLUSION.....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000).....	38
<i>Ferguson v. City of Charleston</i> , 532 U.S. 67 (2001).....	38
<i>Griffin v. Wisconsin</i> , 483 U.S. 868 (1987).....	28, 29
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 133 S. Ct. 1958 (2013).....	27
<i>Nijjar v. Holder</i> , 689 F.3d 1077 (9th Cir. 2014)	32
<i>Riley v. California</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Samson v. California</i> , 547 U.S. 843 (2006).....	27, 32, 38, 40
<i>United States v. Carbajal</i> , 956 F.2d 924 (9th Cir. 1992)	15
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 2011 WL 2036463 (D. Or. May 24, 2011)	36
<i>United States v. Heckenkamp</i> , 482 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2007)	33
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012).....	41
<i>United States v. Karo</i> , 468 U.S. 705 (1984).....	41
<i>United States v. King</i> , 608 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2010)	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>United States v. King</i> , 687 F.3d 1189 (9th Cir. 2012)	27
<i>United States v. King</i> , 736 F.3d 805 (9th Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Knights</i> , 534 U.S. 112 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Lozano</i> , 623 F.3d 1055 (9th Cir. 2010)	36, 37
<i>United States v. Payton</i> , 573 F.3d 859 (9th Cir. 2009)	32
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 450 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 2006)	29
<i>United States v. Skinner</i> , 2007 WL 1556596 (E.D. Tenn. May 24, 2007)	35
<i>United States v. Song Ja Cha</i> , 597 F.3d 995 (9th Cir. 2010)	14
<i>United States v. Suarez-Blanca</i> , 2008 WL 4200156 (N.D. Ga. Apr. 21, 2008).....	35, 36, 37
<i>Wong Sun v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 471 (1963).....	14
FEDERAL STATUTES, RULES, AND CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS	
18 U.S.C. § 922	3
18 U.S.C. § 3231	3
18 U.S.C. § 3563	31
28 U.S.C. § 1291	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL STATUTES, RULES, AND CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS	
Fed. R. Evid. 401	35
Fed. R. Evid. 602	35
Fed. R. Evid. 901	35
U.S. Const. amend. IV	3, 15
STATE CASES	
<i>People v. Diaz</i> , 51 Cal. 4th 84 (2011)	18
<i>People v. Lord</i> , 2009 WL 2244172 (Cal. Ct. App. July 28, 2009)	31
<i>People v. Olguin</i> , 45 Cal. 4th 375 (2008)	28
<i>People v. Ramirez</i> , 2009 WL 2197070 (Cal. Ct. App. July 24, 2009)	31
<i>People v. Realmuto</i> , 2010 WL 3221963 (Cal. Ct. App. Aug. 17, 2010)	31
STATE STATUTES	
California Health and Safety Code § 11378	4
California Health and Safety Code § 11379	4
California Penal Code § 1203	31
MISCELLANEOUS	
Thom File, <i>Computer and Internet Use in the United States</i> , U.S. Census Bureau, (May 2013)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
MISCELLANEOUS	
Erinn J. Herberman and Thomas P. Bonczar, <i>Probation and Parole in the United States, 2013</i> , Bureau of Justice Statistics (Oct. 2014)	23
Mark Hugo Lopez, Ana Gonzalez-Barrera, & Eileen Patten, <i>Closing the Digital Divide: Latinos and Technology Adoption</i> , Pew Research Center (Mar. 7, 2013).....	25
Dan Rowinski, <i>Dropping Prices Are Driving Mass Smartphone Adoption Across the World</i> , readwrite (Nov. 27, 2013),	26
Aaron Smith, <i>African Americans and Technology Use</i> , Pew Research Center (Jan. 6, 2014).....	25
Gerry Smith, <i>Smartphones Bring Hope, Frustration as Substitute for Computers</i> , Huffington Post (June 6, 2012)	25
Kathryn Zickuhr & Aaron Smith, <i>Digital Differences</i> , Pew Research Center (Apr. 13, 2012).....	24
